

No. 95,075

In the

Supreme Court of Florida

HAROLD LEE HARVEY, JR.,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit,
in and for Okeechobee County, Florida
Honorable Dwight L. Geiger

Appellant's Amended Initial Brief

ROSS B. BRICKER
Florida Bar No. 801951
JEFFREY A. KOPPY
ELLEN C. LAMOND
JENNER & BLOCK
One IBM Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60611
Tel: (312) 923-4524
Fax: (312) 840-7524

*Pro Bono Attorneys for Appellant Harold
Lee Harvey, Jr.*

Dated: July 21, 2000

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW	1
A. ARREST, TRIAL, AND DIRECT APPEAL	1
B. POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS	4
1. The Rule 3.850 Motion	4
2. Remand From Florida Supreme Court	4
3. Motion To Disqualify Judge Dwight L. Geiger	4
4. The August 1998 Evidentiary Hearing And Judge Geiger’s Denial Of Post-Conviction Relief	5
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS DEVELOPED DURING THE AUGUST 1998 EVIDENTIARY HEARING	6
A. ATTORNEY WATSON DID NOT INVESTIGATE OR PRESENT EVIDENCE OF MR. HARVEY’S MENTAL ILLNESSES, INCLUDING ORGANIC BRAIN DAMAGE	7
1. Attorney Watson Limited Mr. Harvey’s Psychological Examination To A Personality Assessment, Refused To Provide The Psychologist With Information On Mr. Harvey’s Background, And Refused To Permit The Psychologist To Discuss The Circumstances Of The Crime With Mr. Harvey	7
2. Attorney Watson Refused To Retain A Psychiatrist For Mr. Harvey Even After Dr. Petrilla Recommended A Companion Psychiatric Examination Because He Recognized “Red Flags” Of Organic Brain Damage	9
3. Expert Testimony That Attorney Watson’s Failure To Investigate Mr. Harvey’s Mental Health Violated Reasonable Professional Norms And Prejudiced Mr. Harvey	11
4. The Consequence Of Attorney Watson’s Failure To Arrange For A Competent Mental Health Examination: A Psychiatric Evaluation Would Have Revealed Mr. Harvey’s Organic Brain Damage And Severe Mental Illness, And Would Have Established The Presence Of Three Statutory Mitigating Factors	13

a.	Attorney Watson’s Refusal To Arrange For A Thorough Forensic And Psychiatric Examination Resulted In Undetected Errors By Dr. Petrilla That Prejudiced Mr. Harvey	13
b.	A Competent Forensic And/Or Psychiatric Evaluation Would Have Revealed Evidence Of Organic Brain Damage, Severe Mental Illness, and Statutory Mitigating Factors	15
(1)	Three statutory mitigating factors present on day of crime	16
(2)	Severe mental illness, including organic brain damage	17
(a)	Organic Brain Damage	17
(b)	Debilitating Depression	19
(c)	Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder	19
(d)	Dependent Personality Disorder	20
(e)	Substance Abuse Disorders	20
(3)	Non-statutory mitigating factors	21
c.	A Competent Forensic Psychological Examination Would Have Produced Mitigating Evidence For Mr. Harvey	22
B.	ATTORNEY WATSON FAILED TO INVESTIGATE OR PRESENT NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING EVIDENCE CONCERNING MR. HARVEY’S TROUBLED AND VIOLENT PAST	23
1.	Attorney Watson Limited His Penalty Phase Investigation To Finding Only People Who Would Say That Mr. Harvey Had “Socially Redeeming Qualities.”	23
2.	Attorney Watson Failed To Consider Or Present Evidence Of Mr. Harvey’s Troubled And Violent Past	26
a.	Poverty and poor living conditions	26
b.	Abusive family relationships	27
c.	Tragic 1979 car accident and Mr. Harvey’s subsequent and inexplicable personality change	29

d.	Mr. Harvey’s dependent relationships and behavior . . .	30
3.	Expert Testimony That Attorney Watson’s Failure To Investigate Mr. Harvey’s Background Violated Reasonable Professional Norms	32
C.	ATTORNEY WATSON’S ARGUMENTS AND STATEMENTS TO THE JURY WERE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND <i>PER SE</i> INEFFECTIVE	33
1.	Attorney Watson Conceded Mr. Harvey's Guilt to Murder In His Opening Statement Of The Guilt Phase	34
2.	Attorney Watson Misinterpreted The Law And Actually Conceded Mr. Harvey’s Guilt To First-Degree Murder	37
3.	Mr. Harvey Did Not Consent To Attorney Watson's Statements And Was Not Informed Of Them	37
4.	Attorney Watson’s Opening Statement Destroyed His Credibility With The Jury	40
5.	Attorney Watson’s Penalty-Phase Closing Argument Distanced Himself From Mr. Harvey, Implied That He Had No Choice About Representing Mr. Harvey, And Again Conceded First-Degree Murder And Several Aggravating Factors	42
D.	ATTORNEY WATSON FAILED TO FIND AND USE IN HIS MOTION TO SUPPRESS A BOOKING SHEET INDICATING THAT MR. HARVEY REQUESTED COUNSEL PRIOR TO HIS CONFESSION	44
1.	Booking Sheet Indicates Request for Counsel	44
2.	Mr. Harvey Was Booked at Approximately 6:20 a.m. Prior to Making Incriminating Statements	46
3.	Expert Testimony That Attorney Watson’s Failure To Find And Use The Booking Sheet Indicating That Mr. Harvey Requested An Attorney Violated Reasonable Professional Norms	50
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	51
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	51
VI.	ARGUMENT	53

A.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING CLAIM 3 BECAUSE ATTORNEY WATSON FAILED TO CONDUCT A REASONABLE MENTAL HEALTH INVESTIGATION, CONSULT WITH A PSYCHIATRIST, AND ENSURE THAT MR. HARVEY HAD A COMPETENT MENTAL HEALTH EXAMINATION	54
1.	Capital Defense Counsel Has A Duty To Investigate Fully A Defendant’s Mental Health For Mitigation Evidence	54
2.	Attorney Watson’s Failure To Consult With A Psychiatrist Was Unreasonable And Violated Reasonable Professional Norms	56
3.	Attorney Watson’s Failure To Consult With A Psychiatrist Was Not A Strategic Decision	59
4.	The Trial Court’s Finding That Dr. Petrilla Provided An Adequate Mental Health Examination Is Error	62
5.	Attorney Watson’s Failure To Conduct A Reasonable Mental Health Investigation Prejudiced Mr. Harvey Because It Would Have Changed The Balance Of Aggravating And Mitigating Factors	64
B.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING CLAIM 2(a) BECAUSE ATTORNEY WATSON DID NOT INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT COMPELLING MITIGATION EVIDENCE FOUND IN MR. HARVEY’S TROUBLED AND VIOLENT PAST	65
C.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING CLAIM 1(f) BECAUSE MR. HARVEY DID NOT GIVE HIS KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY CONSENT TO THE ADMISSIONS OF GUILT MADE BY ATTORNEY WATSON AT TRIAL	68
1.	An Attorney’s Admission Of His Client’s Guilt Requires An Affirmative, Explicit Consent By The Client In Order To Protect The Fundamental Importance of a “Not Guilty” Plea	69
2.	Attorney Watson’s Statements To The Jury Were The Functional Equivalent Of A Guilty Plea To <i>Both</i> Second-Degree Murder <i>And</i> First-Degree Murder	70
3.	Mr. Harvey Did Not Consent to Attorney Watson’s Concessions Of Guilt	74

D.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING CLAIM 1(a) BECAUSE ATTORNEY WATSON FAILED TO REALIZE THAT MR. HARVEY’S BOOKING SHEET INDICATED A REQUEST FOR COUNSEL PRIOR TO HIS INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS	76
1.	Attorney Watson’s Performance Was Deficient Because He Failed To Introduce The Booking Sheet, Which Would Have Resulted In The Suppression Of Mr. Harvey’s Statements . . .	76
2.	The Booking Sheet Indicates That Mr. Harvey Requested Counsel Prior To Making Incriminating Statements	78
3.	The Impact of Defense Counsel’s Failures Was Clearly Prejudicial	83
E.	THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ATTORNEY WATSON’S OTHER ERRORS CONSTITUTED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	84
1.	Defense Counsel Failed Effort to Maintain Credibility	84
2.	Other Examples of Penalty Phase Errors	86
a.	Defense Counsel’s Failure to Know the Law Relating to the Mitigating Factor of No Significant History of Prior Criminal Activity Was Ineffective (Claim 2(d))	86
b.	Defense Counsel Improperly Attacked His Own Client And Conceded Several Aggravating Factors (Claim 2(c))	90
c.	Attorney Watson’s Failure to Investigate Potential Aggravating And Mitigating Factors Constituted Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel (Claims 2(b) & 2(g))	93
d.	Mr. Watson Inexplicably Encouraged The Introduction Of Irrelevant And Highly Prejudicial Testimony Against Mr. Harvey (Claim 16)	95
e.	Attorney Watson Was Ineffective For Allowing The State To Anticipatorily Rebut the Nonstatutory Mitigating Circumstance Of Remorse When The Defense Not Argue That Such A Mitigating Circumstance Existed (Claim 2(e))	97

f.	Defense Counsel’s Failure to Present Evidence or Make Argument at Sentencing Was Inadequate (Claim 2(f))	98
3.	The Cumulative Prejudicial Impact of Defense Counsel’s Errors Satisfied the <i>Strickland</i> Test For Ineffective Assistance of Counsel	99
VII.	CONCLUSION	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	54, 55
<u>Anderson v. Butler</u> , 858 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1988)	85
<u>Bassett v. State</u> , 541 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989)	95
<u>Baxter v. Thomas</u> , 45 F.3d 1501 (11th Cir. 1995)	55
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 534 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1988)	95
<u>Bolender v. Singletary</u> , 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994)	65
<u>Boykin v. Alabama</u> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	69, 70
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 227 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1969)	72
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 1997)	90, 91, 92
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	55
<u>Delgado v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	96
<u>Dobbs</u> , 142 F.3d at 1387	59, 66
<u>Edwards v. Arizona</u> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	83
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1986)	97
<u>Francis v. Spraggins</u> , 720 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1983)	70, 76
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , No. 79651, 2000 WL 728622 (Fla. June 8, 2000)	66
<u>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</u> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	98
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	94
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	98
<u>Harris v. Dugger</u> , 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989)	59
<u>Harris v. Reed</u> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990)	59, 85
<u>Harrison v. State</u> , 562 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	77
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	4, 7, 33, 44
<u>Harvey v. Florida</u> , 489 U.S. 1040, 109 S. Ct. 1175, 103 L. Ed. 2d 237 (1989)	3
<u>Harvey v. State</u> , 529 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1988)	3, 93
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1993)	59, 64

<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	54, 55, 56, 58, 66
<u>Hillsborough County Aviation Authority v. Taller & Cooper, Inc.</u> , 245 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1971)	78
<u>Honors v. State</u> , 752 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. DCA 2d 2000)	85
<u>Hyman v. Aiken</u> , 824 F.2d 1405 (4th Cir. 1987)	77
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	96
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	60
<u>King v. Strickland</u> , 714 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1983), <u>adhered to after remand by King v. Strickland</u> , 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984)	90
<u>Koenig v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1992)	70
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	55
<u>Lovette v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1994)	60
<u>McAleese v. Mazurkiewicz</u> , 1 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 1993)	85
<u>Middleton v. Dugger</u> , 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988)	59, 64
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	83
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1992)	55, 58
<u>Nixon v. Singletary</u> , 2000 WL 63415 (Fla. Jan. 27, 2000)	69, 70, 74, 76
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990)	70
<u>Nowitzke v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)	84
<u>Osborn v. Shillinger</u> , 861 F.2d 612 (10th Cir. 1988)	69
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994)	72
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	65
<u>People v. Hattery</u> , 488 N.E.2d 513 (Ill. 1985)	70
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	65
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1999)	78
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1990)	97
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , No. 91317, 1999 WL 628777 (Fla. 1999)	61
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	54, 55, 56, 58, 59, 65
<u>Ruffin v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1981)	86, 87

<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	53
<u>Sagar v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	61
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1998)	61
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	87, 88
<u>Shere v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	58
<u>Smith v. Dugger</u> , 911 F.2d 494 (11th Cir. 1990)	76, 83
<u>Smith v. Illinois</u> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984)	83
<u>State v. Hamilton</u> , 448 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1984)	61
<u>State v. Hamilton</u> , 699 So. 2d 29 (La. 1997)	56
<u>State v. Lara</u> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	53
<u>Stephens v. Kemp</u> , 846 F.2d 642 (11th Cir. 1988)	64
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	65, 66, 98
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 481 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1985)	51
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 53, 59, 95
<u>Swan v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 1975)	98
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	51
<u>United States v. Pearson</u> , 746 F.2d 787 (11th Cir. 1984)	84
<u>United States v. Preciado-Cordobas</u> , 981 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1993)	84
<u>United States v. Swanson</u> , 943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991)	69
<u>Way v. State</u> , No. 78640, 2000 WL 422869 (Fla. Apr. 20, 2000)	93
<u>Wiley v. Sowders</u> , 647 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1981)	69, 70
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	96
<u>Young v. Zant</u> , 677 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1982)	76

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 90.404(2)(a)	96
Fla. Stat. § 782.04	72
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.111(c)	50
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	1, 4, 45, 78

MISCELLANEOUS

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 5 - 1.4 (2d ed. 1980) 55

F. Bailey and H. Rothblatt, Investigation and Preparation of Criminal Cases § 175 (1970) 55

Thomas A. Mauet, Fundamentals of Trial Techniques 47 (8th ed. 1990) 85
